

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 6

Section 98(1).

CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Places of Worship Registration Act 1855 (c.81)

1 (1) Section 9 of the Places of Worship Registration Act 1855 shall be amended as follows.

^{F1}(2)

(3) At the end there shall be added—

“(2) Section 89 of the said Act of 1993 (provisions as to orders under that Act) shall apply to any order under paragraph (b) above as it applies to orders under that Act.”

Textual Amendments

F1 Sch. 6 para. 1(2) repealed (31.1.2009) by Charities Act 2006 (c. 50), s. 79(2), Sch. 9; S.I. 2008/3267, art. 2, Sch. (with arts. 3-27) (as amended: (29.9.2009) by S.I. 2009/2648, art. 3; (26.7.2010) by S.I. 2010/1942, art. 2; and (1.8.2011) by S.I. 2011/1725, arts. 1(2), 3, Sch. para. 6)

The Open Spaces Act 1906 (c.25)

2 At the end of section 4 of the Open Spaces Act 1906 there shall be added—

“(4) Section 89 of the Charities Act 1993 (provisions as to orders under that Act) shall apply to any order of the Charity Commissioners under this section as it applies to orders made by them under that Act.”

The New Parishes Measure 1943 (No. 1)

3 (1) The New Parishes Measure 1943 shall be amended as follows.

(2) In subsection (1)(b) of section 14 for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”.

(3) At the end of that section there shall be added—

“(4) Section 89 of the Charities Act 1993 (provisions as to orders under that Act) shall apply to any order under section (1)(b) above as it applies to orders under that Act.”

(4) In section 31 for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”.

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

The Clergy Pensions Measure 1961 (No. 3)

- 4 In section 33 of the Clergy Pensions Measure 1961 for “section 32 of the Charities Act 1992” and “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted respectively “section 36 of the Charities Act 1993 ” and “ that Act ”.

The Finance Act 1963 (c.25)

F25

Textual Amendments	
F2	Sch. 6 para. 5 repealed (27.7.1997 with effect in relation to instruments executed on or after 6.2.2000) by 1999 c. 16, s. 139, Sch. 20 Pt. V(5) Note 1

The Cathedrals Measure 1963 (No. 2)

- 6 (1) The Cathedrals Measure 1963 shall be amended as follows.
 - (2) In section 20(2)(iii) for “section 32 of the Charities Act 1992” there shall be substituted “ section 36 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
 - (3) In section 51 for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Incumbents and Churchwardens (Trusts) Measure 1964 (No.2)

- 7 In section 1 of the Incumbents and Churchwardens (Trusts) Measure 1964 for “subsection (3) of section forty-five of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 96(3) of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Leasehold Reform Act 1967 (c.88)

- 8 In section 23(4) of the Leasehold Reform Act 1967 for “section 32 of the Charities Act 1992” there shall be substituted “ section 36 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Greater London Council (General Powers) Act 1968 (c.xxxix)

- 9 In section 43 of the Greater London Council(General Powers) Act 1968, in the definition of “night cafe”, for “section 4 of the Charities Act 1960” and “subsection (4) thereof” there shall be substituted respectively “ section 3 of the Charities Act 1993 ” and “ subsection (5) thereof ”.

The Redundant Churches and other Religious Buildings Act 1969 (c.22)

- 10 (1) The Redundant Churches and other Religious Buildings Act 1969 shall be amended as follows.
 - (2) In subsection (6) of section 4 for “section 18 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 16 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
 - (3) In subsection (7) of that section for “subsection (4) of section 18 of that Act” there shall be substituted “ subsection (4) of section 16 of that Act ”.

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

- (4) In subsection (8) of that section for “section 18 of the Charities Act 1960” and (where next occurring) “section 18” there shall be substituted respectively “ section 16 of the Charities Act 1993 ” and “ section 16 ” and for “section 21” there shall be substituted “ section 20 ”.
- (5) In subsection (13) of that section for “sections 45 and 46 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ sections 96 and 97 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
- (6) In section 7(2) for “the Charities Act 1960” and “section 23” there shall be substituted respectively “ the Charities Act 1993 ” and “ section 26 ”.

The Sharing of Church Buildings Act 1969 (c.38)

- 11 (1) The Sharing of Church Buildings Act 1969 shall be amended as follows.
 - (2) In section 2(4) for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”.
 - (3) In subsection (1) of section 8 for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”.
 - (4) In subsection (2) of that section for “section 45(2) of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 96(2) of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
 - (5) In subsection (3) of that section for “Section 32 of the Charities Act 1992” there shall be substituted “ Section 36 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Local Government Act 1972 (c.70)

- 12 (1) The Local Government Act 1972 shall be amended as follows.
 - (2) In sections 11(3)(c) and 29(3)(c) for “section 37 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 79 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
 - (3) In sections 123(6) and 127(4) for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”.
 - (4) In section 131(3) for “section 32 of the Charities Act 1992” and “section 32(9)(a) of that Act” there shall be substituted respectively “ section 36 of the Charities Act 1993 ” and “ section 36(9)(a) of that Act ”.

The Fire Precautions (Loans) Act 1973 (c.11)

- 13 In section 1(7) of the Fire Precautions (Loans) Act 1973 for “Section 34 of the Charities Act 1992” there shall be substituted “ Section 38 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Theatres Trust Act 1976 (c.27)

- 14 In section 2(2)(d) of the Theatres Trust Act 1976 for “sections 32 and 34 of the Charities Act 1992” there shall be substituted “ sections 36 and 38 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

The Interpretation Act 1978 (c.30)

- 15 In Schedule 1 to the Interpretation Act 1978, in the definition of “Charity Commissioners” for “section 1 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 1 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Reserve Forces Act 1980 (c.9)

^{F3}16

Textual Amendments

F3 Sch. 6 para. 16 repealed (1.4.1997) by 1996 c. 14, s. 131(2), Sch. 11; (with s. 72(5)); S.I. 1997/305, art. 2(1)

The Disused Burial Grounds (Amendment) Act 1981 (c.18)

- 17 In section 6 of the Disused Burial Grounds (Amendment) Act 1981 for “section 13(5) of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 13(5) of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Pastoral Measure 1983 (No. 1)

- 18 (1) The Pastoral Measure 1983 shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In section 55(1) for “the Charities Act 1960” and “section 45(2)(b)” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ” and “ section 96(2)(c) ”.
- (3) In section 63(3) for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”.
- (4) In section 87(1) for “section 45 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 96 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
- (5) In paragraphs 11(6) and 16(1)(e) of Schedule 3 for “section 18 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 16 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Rates Act 1984 (c.33)

- 19 In section 3(9) of the Rates Act 1984 for “section 4 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 3 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Companies Act 1985 (c.6)

- 20 (1) The Companies Act 1985 shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In sections 35(4) and 35A(6) for “section 30B(1) of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ section 65(1) of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
- (3) In section 209(1)(c) and paragraph 11(b) of Schedule 13 after “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be inserted “ or section 24 or 25 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

The Housing Associations Act 1985 (c.69)

- 21 (1) The Housing Associations Act 1985 shall be amended as follows.
- (2) In section 10(1) for “sections 32 and 34 of the Charities Act 1992” there shall be substituted “ sections 36 and 38 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
- [^{F4}(3) In section 26(2) for the words from “section 8” onwards there shall be substituted “sections 41 to 45 of the Charities Act 1993 (charity accounts)”.]
- (4) In section 35(2)(c) for “section 32 of the Charities Act 1992” there shall be substituted “ section 36 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.
- (5) In section 38—
- (a) in paragraph (a) for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ”;
- ^{F5}(b)

Textual Amendments

- F4** Sch. 6 para. 21(3) repealed (E.W.) (1.10.1996) by 1996 c. 52, s. 227, **Sch. 19 Pt. I**; S.I. 1996/2402, **art. 3(a)**
- F5** Sch. 6 para. 21(5)(b) repealed (1.10.1996) by S.I. 1996/2325, art. 4(1)-(3), **Sch. 1 Pt. I**

Commencement Information

- II** Sch. 6 para. 21 wholly in force at 1.3.1996; Sch. 6 para. 21(1)(2)(4)(5) in force at 1.8.1993, see s. 99(2); Sch. 6 para. 21(3) in force at 1.3.1996 by S.I. 1995/2695, **art. 2**

The Financial Services Act 1986 (c.60)

- 22 In section 45(1)(j) of the Financial Services Act 1986 after “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be inserted “ , section 24 or 25 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Coal Industry Act 1987 (c.3)

- 23 (1) In section 5 of the Coal Industry Act 1987 for subsection (8) there shall be substituted—
- “(8) Sections 16(3), (9), (11) to (14), 17(1) to (5) and (7) and 20 of the Charities Act 1993 shall apply in relation to the powers of the Charity Commissioners and the making of schemes under this section as they apply in relation to their powers and the making of schemes under that Act and sections 89, 91 and 92 of that Act shall apply to orders and decisions under this section as they apply to orders and decisions under that Act.”
- (2) In subsection (8A) of that section for “section 29” (in both places) there shall be substituted “ section 17 ”.

The Reverter of Sites Act 1987 (c.15)

- 24 In section 4(4) of the Reverter of Sites Act 1987 for “sections 40, 40A and 42 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ sections 89, 91 and 92 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

The Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988 (c.1)

- 25 In Schedule 20 to the Income and Corporation Taxes Act 1988—
- (a) in paragraph 3 after “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be inserted “ , section 24 of the Charities Act 1993 ”;
 - (b) in paragraph 3A after “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be inserted “ or section 25 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

The Courts and Legal Services Act 1990 (c.41)

F⁶26

Textual Amendments

F6 Sch. 6 para. 26 repealed (31.1.2009) by [Charities Act 2006 \(c. 50\)](#), s. 79(2), [Sch. 9](#); S.I. 2008/3267, art. 2, [Sch.](#) (with arts. 3-27) (as amended: (29.9.2009) by [S.I. 2009/2648](#), art. 3; (26.7.2010) by [S.I. 2010/1942](#), art. 2; and (1.8.2011) by [S.I. 2011/1725](#), arts. 1(2), 3, Sch. para. 6)

The London Local Authorities Act 1990 (c.vii)

F⁷27

Textual Amendments

F7 Sch. 6 para. 27 repealed (24.11.2005) by [Licensing Act 2003 \(c. 17\)](#), s. 201(2), [Sch. 7](#) (with ss. 2(3), 15(2), 195); S.I. 2005/3056, art. 2(2) (with art. 4)

The London Local Authorities Act 1991 (c.xiii)

F⁸28

Textual Amendments

F8 Sch. 6 para. 28 repealed (31.1.2009) by [Charities Act 2006 \(c. 50\)](#), s. 79(2), [Sch. 9](#); S.I. 2008/3267, art. 2, [Sch.](#) (with arts. 3-27) (as amended: (29.9.2009) by [S.I. 2009/2648](#), art. 3; (26.7.2010) by [S.I. 2010/1942](#), art. 2; and (1.8.2011) by [S.I. 2011/1725](#), arts. 1(2), 3, Sch. para. 6)

The Charities Act 1992 (c.41)

- 29 (1) The Charities Act 1992 shall be amended as follows.
- F⁹(2)
 - F⁹(3)
 - F⁹(4)
 - (5) In section 58(1), in the definition of “charity” for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “ the Charities Act 1993 ” and in the definition of “company” for the words after “section” there shall be substituted “ 97 of the Charities Act 1993 ”.

Status: Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation: There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6. (See end of Document for details)

(6) In section 63(2) for “section 4 of the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “section 3 of the Charities Act 1993”.

^{F10}(7)

^{F10}(8)

Textual Amendments

- F9** Sch. 6 para. 29(2)-(4) repealed (31.1.2009) by [Charities Act 2006 \(c. 50\)](#), s. 79(2), [Sch. 9](#); [S.I. 2008/3267](#), art. 2, [Sch.](#) (with [arts. 3-27](#)) (as amended: (29.9.2009) by [S.I. 2009/2648](#), art. 3; (26.7.2010) by [S.I. 2010/1942](#), art. 2; and (1.8.2011) by [S.I. 2011/1725](#), arts. 1(2), 3, [Sch. para. 6](#))
- F10** Sch. 6 para. 29(7),(8) repealed (31.1.2009) by [Charities Act 2006 \(c. 50\)](#), s. 79(2), [Sch. 9](#); [S.I. 2008/3267](#), art. 2, [Sch.](#) (with [arts. 3-27](#)) (as amended: (29.9.2009) by [S.I. 2009/2648](#), art. 3; (26.7.2010) by [S.I. 2010/1942](#), art. 2; and (1.8.2011) by [S.I. 2011/1725](#), arts. 1(2), 3, [Sch. para. 6](#))

Other amendments

30 In the following provisions for “the Charities Act 1960” there shall be substituted “the Charities Act 1993”

Textual Amendments

- F11** Words in Sch. 6 para. 30 repealed (17.12.1996) by [1996 c. 53](#), s. 147, [Sch. 3 Pt. I](#); [S.I. 1996/2842](#), [art. 3](#)

Marginal Citations

- M1** [1973 c. 32](#)
M2 [1974 c. 39](#)
M3 [1976 c. 80](#)
M4 [1977 c. 42](#)
M5 [1977 c. 49](#)
M6 [1978 No. 1](#)
M7 [1979 c. 46](#)
M8 [1984 c. xxvii](#)
M9 [1985 c. 51](#)
M10 [1985 c. 68](#)
M11 [1987 c. 31](#)
M12 [1988 c. 40](#)
M13 [1988 c. 48](#)
M14 [1988 c. 50](#)
M15 [1988 c. xxiii](#)
M16 [1988 c. xxiv](#)

Status:

Point in time view as at 31/01/2009.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Charities Act 1993 (repealed), SCHEDULE 6.